	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	05-02-2000			
FORM PTO-161 Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	9A - SIVED				artment of Commerce ad Trademark Office PATENT
200)	APR -6 PH 3:16	101343637		4.6.	00
0	PRIFINANCE RECORD	ATION FORM COV	/ER SHEET	•	
		PATENTS ONL	Y		
	sioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record the at Conveyance Ty	t <u>ached original doc</u> ne	ument(s) o	copy(ies).
Submission 1	. i	✓ Assignment	Security A	preement	
Document I		License	Change of	Name	
Correction	of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	Other _		
Corrective		(For U	U.S. Governme se ONLY by U.S. Governme		•
Reel #	Frame #	, 	partmental File		ret File
Conveying Pa	arty(ies)	Mark if additions	il names of conveying	parties atta	Ched Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) L	ise Webb				3/28/00
Name (line 2)					
Second Party					Month Day Year 3/28/00
Name (line 1) [\forall	/illiam J. Faenza, Jr.				3/28/00
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Pa	-		lark if additional name	s of receivir	g parties attached If document to be recorded
Name (line 1)	merican Express Travel Related Serv	ices Company, Inc.		لا لا	is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2) G	General Counsel's Office domiciled in the United States, an appointment				
Address (line 1)	of a domestic representative is stached. American Express Tower (Dasignation must be a search of company from				
				<u> </u>	separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2) W	orid Financial Center				
Address (line 3) N	ew York	New York		285-4900]
Domestic Rep	oresentative Name and A	State/Country ddress Enter	for the first Receiving	Zip Code Party only.	
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
/2000 DNGUYEN 0000	0124 29110196	FOR OFFICE USE ONL	Y		
:581	40.00 GF				
-	1				

in is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, ce of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9851-9027), Washington, D.C. 20803. See OMS
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231
PATENT

REEL: 010736 FRAME: 0391

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Party(ies) Enter additional Conveying Partie	Mark if additional names of conveyir	Execution Date
Name (line 1) Ellen Lasch		03/28/2000
Name (line 2)		Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Judy Vigiletti		03/28/2000
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional nam	nes of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 1)		(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	State/Country	Zip Code
City	Gelecounty	If document to be recorded
Name (line 1)		ls an essignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
City	State/Country	Zip Code
Application Number(s) or		additional numbers attached
	n Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER SOTH numbers	for the same property). t Number(s)
Patent Application	Number(s)	t realisation (2)

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(602) 382-6228
Name	Howard I. Sobelman		
Address (line 1)	SNELL & WILMER, L.L.P.		
Address (line 2)	One Arizona Center		
Address (line 3)	490 E. Van Buren		
Address (line 4)	Phoenix, AZ 85004		
Pages	Enter the total number of pag including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docume	# 3
	Number(s) or Patent Num		additional numbers attached
	he Patent Application Number or the F Itent Application Number(s)	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers i Patent	: Number(s)
29/110,196			
If this document i	is being filed together with a new Pate	nt Application, enter the date the patent applicat	ion Month Ray Year
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
only	er PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of F	Properties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	<u> </u>
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Deposit	of Payment: Enclose: Account payment by deposit account or if add	•	
·		Deposit Account Number: #	19-2814 Yes
Statement a	nd Signature	\sim	
attach indica	ed copy is a true copy of the ol ted herein.	lief, the foregoing information is true an riginal document. Charges by deposit a	nd correct and any account are authorized, as
	. Sobelman, Reg. No. 39,038 o of Person Signing	Signature	5/31/ Oa

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented <u>CARD WITH AN ORNAMENTAL RECTANGLE AND EXHIBITING AN OPACITY GRADIENT</u> for which application for Design Patent of the United States was filed as U.S. Serial No. <u>29/110,196</u> on <u>September 1, 1999</u>;

AND WHEREAS, American Express Travel Related Services Company, Inc., hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and a mailing address of General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the design as described in the aforesaid application, patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

Sobelmh\PHX\808920

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DAIE
Lisa Webb	121 Leroy Avenue	Para Melos	3/28/00
	Darien, Connecticut 06820		
STATE OF MUNICIPAL County of)) ss.)		
On this 28 for said county, app	day of	, 2000, before me, a not is personally known to me	to be the same

person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that

he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

(Seal)

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
William J. Faenza, Jr.	5206 davis ford od MANASSAD VA 22110	3	3/28/00

(Seal)

My commission expires:

Sobelmh\PHX\808920

- 2 -

STATE OF Way of Search Search Search Search State OF Way of Search Searc	NAME	ADDRESS	SIGIATORE	DAIL
On this		255 West 85th Street	gu Del	3.28.00
County of		N, NT 10024		
Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public NAME Judy Vigiletti On this Day of Market Same a notary public in and or said county, appeared Judy Vigiletti who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that sees and purposes therein set forth. Seal) Notary Public	On this Area or said county, apportunity, ap	day of	is personally known to me to	to be the same
Notary Public INVENTOR'S ADDRESS SIGNATURE DATE Judy Vigiletti 3 Hoplebu farm to Judy Vigiletti 3 2.9.00 STATE OF July Vigiletti 3 ss. County of July Vigiletti 1 on the personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that see signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the see and purposes therein set forth. Seal) Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Seal Wilmer L.L.P One Arizona Center OD East Van Buren			Muce Geolism	/
INVENTOR'S NAME Judy Vigiletti Coton N 1 10 520 STATE OF Multiple On this Say of Multiple O			/ Public /	
NAME Judy Vigiletti Repolebet form to Judy lighted 3.29.00 STATE OF Military On this Day of Judy Vigiletti who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. (Seal) Notary Public Snell & Wilmer L.L.P One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren	My commission expir	res:		
Judy Vigiletti Judy Vigiletti	_//6//itti	_		
STATE OF Multiple State of Many of Man		ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
STATE OF MULLIAND Section NY 10520 On this Day of NY 10520 On this Da		80 Apolebu farm Rd	Judy Vignetth	3.29.00
On this day of		10100 NY 10520		
My commission expires: Snell & Wilmer L.L.P One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren	On this On this on the person whose name he/she signed, sealed uses and purposes the	day of	o is personally known to me to oing instrument, and he ackrestrument as a free and volun	to be the same nowledged that
My commission expires: Snell & Wilmer L.L.P One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren	(Seal)	Note	y Dublie	
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 Tel: (602) 382-6228 Fax: (602) 382-6070	Snell & Wilmer L.L.P One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren	res:	y Fublicy	

Sobelmh\PI1X\808920

- 3 -

RECORDED: 04/06/2000